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SUMMARY 

This report summarizes the fieldwork carried out on the Dorothy Property during the 2013 field 

season.  

The Dorothy claims are located in the American Creek valley, centered approximately 25km north-

northeast of the town of Stewart, B.C. The claim group consists of the following; Dorothy 1 (356329), 

Dorothy 2 (356330), 612047, 356329 (625863), 830962, Dorthy 3 (1011432), Dorthy4 (1013404), 

Dorthy5 (1013406), Kramric (1014719), Kramric1 (1021944), Kramric2 (1021945). The claim block 

covers a total area of 1378.46ha. 

Sections of the claims have been sporadically prospected since the early 1900’s but has never really 

been explored as a whole due to the steep topography and access. Research and geo-referencing 

the old data has outlined a possible 15 separate mineralized veins on the property and were the 

target for the 2013 season. Due to the steep topography only six of these veins were located and 

sampled. A total of 40 rock samples were collected and delivered to Acme Analytical Laboratories 

Preparation Facility in Smithers, B.C. 

The West side of American Creek is the main zone of interest. Underground workings and drilling on 

properties to the south (Mann and High Grade Veins) indicate mineralization zones in the area have 

some depth potential and the mineralized trend is projected toward the Lucky Jim Zone on the 

Dorothy 1 claim. These mineralized structures also correlate with the general orientation of regional 

scale fractures observed. 

The most prominent vein on the property, the Maybee vein, consists of bands of massive galena, 

sphalerite, and pyrite in a quartz-barite gangue. These veins pinch and swell over 45m down a cliff 

face and are separated in some locations with large quartz, barite and jasper veins. 29 previous 

sample of the vein outlined a zone 45m long and up to 4.5m wide averaging 0.38% Copper, 7.23% 

Lead, 1.80% Zinc and 88.33g/t Silver. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report describes fieldwork carried out on the Dorothy Property in September of 2013. The focus 

of the work was to identify the individual vein locations and verify mineralization potential. A total of 40 

rock samples were collected from the property. Exploration along trend of the Maybee vein has 

extended the known mineralization to the south and has uncovered anomalous zinc values to the 

north. Numerous 30cm to 1 meter veins were located in the Lucky Jim zone with mineralization 

identical to the Maybee vein, these veins may be the extension of the Mountain Boy veins to the 

south or may be related to the hydrothermal activity that helped form the Maybee Vein.  

2.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION  

The Dorothy property lies 22km north of Stewart, British Columbia, along the American Creek valley. 

American Creek is a tributary of Bear River which flows into the northern extremity of Portland Canal 

at Stewart. The center of the property is at NAD83 Zone 09 at 6,223,59mN 443,438mE (Figure 1). 

The property is accessible by road by taking Highway 37A, east from Stewart, for 20km to where 

American Creek meets the Bear River. An old wagon trail from 1910 has been upgraded for four 

kilometers to gain access to the American Boy Property. From there the road is overgrown with 10ft 

alder, but the road bed is solid with the exception of a few creek beds for another 2.5km, and then 

continues on as the old wagon trail. An easy walk along the overgrown road gave access to the 

southern portion of the Dorothy claims along American Creek. 

The claims lie within a deeply incised valley with very precipitous slopes and cliffs on either side with 

elevation from 350m to 1400m. Traversing these slopes is dangerous and ropes are required to gain 

access to many parts of the claims. Higher elevations are best accessed by helicopter. 

The property comprises of 6 contiguous mineral claims totalling 1378.46 hectares in the Skeena 

Mining Division (Figure 2).   A list of claims and ownership is included in table 1. 

  



 
 

Tenure 

Number 

Claim 

Name 
Owner 

Map 

Number 

Good To 

Date 

Area 

(ha) 

356329 
DOROTHY 

1 

204027 (50%) 

145111 (50%) 
104A 2016/apr/28 500.00 

356330 
DOROTHY 

2 

204027 (50%) 

145111 (50%) 
104A 2016/apr/28 500.00 

612047 
 

204027 (50%) 

145111 (50%) 
104A 2016/apr/28 72.08 

625863 356329 
204027 (50%) 

145111 (50%) 
104A 2016/apr/28 18.02 

830962 
 

204027 (50%) 

145111 (50%) 
104A 2016/apr/28 108.16 

1011432 DORTHY 3 204027 (100%) 104A 2016/apr/28 54.07 

1013404 DORTHY4 204027 (100%) 104A 2016/apr/28 18.03 

1013406 DORTHY5 204027 (100%) 104A 2016/apr/28 18.02 

1014719 KRAMRIC 204027 (100%) 104A 2016/apr/28 36.03 

1021944 KRAMRIC1 204027 (100%) 104A 2016/apr/28 18.01 

1021945 KRAMRIC2 204027 (100%) 104A 2016/apr/28 36.04 

Table 1: Dorothy Property Claims (Good to date valid upon acceptance of this report). 
 

  



Figure 1: Location Map 



Figure 2: Property Map 



3.0 PROPERTY HISTORY 

Prospecting began in the Portland Canal area about 1898 and moved northward into the American 

Creek area. The first claims that were staked in the area were the American Girl and Mountain Boy 

claims in 1902. Aggressive work was done on these claims including tunneling, trenching and open 

cutting.  

The area encompassed by the Dorothy claims have been explored sporadically since 1904 when 

some stripping and open cutting was recorded on the Ruby claim. In 1905 four open trenches were 

dug on the Maybee and Louise claims for a total of 80ft. Reports state that high grade silver and 

copper mineralization is similar on both claims. During the same period work performed on the Ruby 

and Mourning Star claims included one 15ft exploration adit and 63ft of trenching. 

In 1929, Shuniah Mines Ltd. Optioned the Ruby and nearby Blue Jay, May Bee, Louise and M. and 

M. claims. At this time, 3 veins were reported on the Ruby claim. The option 

was dropped the following year. 

 

 In 1972, Crest Ventures Limited held the Ruby, Blue Jay, May Bee, Louise, Ax 1-8 and Axel Fraction 

claims. No work was reported on the claim. 

 

 In 1990, D. Cremonese (Amphora Resources) flew a heli-borne VLF-EM and magnetometer survey 

over the Elk 1-2, Bunt 1-4 and Basin 1-4 claims. The survey included the area of the Maybee 

showing. Petro Plus Inc. optioned the American Creek property in 1998. 

 

In 1990, Teuton Resources purchase the Lucky Jim claims and conducted a limited geochemical 

survey (Assessment  Report 21,405). 16 rock samples were collected from the property and returned 

values of 0.244 oz/ton gold, 8.14% lead and 5.24% zinc from old trenches, (sample JM-R-4).  

 

Minvita Enterprises Ltd optioned the Lucky Jim properties in 1991 and commissioned Teuton 

Resources Corp. to conduct a limited exploration project in 1995, Assessment report 23,964. The 

program outlined at least five showings on the Lucky Jim claims but samples were only obtained from 

one of the larger veins. Assays returned values of up to 3.55 oz/ton silver and 5.44% zinc from a 

quartz-carbonate-sulphide vein (sample ERK-943). Highly anomalous float samples indicate 

mineralization higher up the hillside, but no follow-up program was ever conducted. 

  



In 2000, D.K. Bragg conducted a prospecting and topographic mapping program on the Golden 

Genesis Property, which covers the current claims. The subsequent report mentions silver assays to 

771.26 oz/ton, combined lead/zinc up to 65% and gold values as high as 1.893 oz/ton from grab 

samples. Unfortunately the locations of the grab samples are unknown.  

In 2012, Gulzara Resources conducted a limited exploration program to identify the individual vein 

locations and verify mineralization potential. A total of 31 rock samples and 12 silt samples were 

collected from the property. The program was successful in outlining some of the vein structures and 

duplicate previous assay results.   

 

4.0 REGIONAL GEOLOGY 

The property lies close to the boundary between the Intermountaine Belt and the Coast 

Plutonic Complex of the Canadian Cordillera. The property is located in the southern part of the 

Stikine Arch, a late Paleozoic to Mesozoic assemblage of volcanic and sedimentary rocks. The 

Stikine Arch stretches from Anyox to Atlin and east of Telegraph Creek around the northern edge of 

the Bower basin (figure 3). Within the Stikine Arch, Triassic rocks are found only in the Iskut/IJnuk 

River area. Named the Stuhini Group these rocks are dominantly intermediate volcanics and 

sediments and host several deposits in the area. 

 

Triassic rocks are unconformably to and gradationally overlain by the lower.to middle Jurassic 

Hazelton Group. Grove (1986) divided the Jurassic Hazleton Group into four major lithostratigraphic 

divisions: the Unuk River Formation (Early Jurassic), the Betty Creek and Salmon River Formations 

(middle Jurassic), and the Nass Formation (late Jurassic). Anderson and Thorkelson (1990) do not 

include the Nass Formation, which includes Bower Basin sediments. The Hazelton Group is 

dominated by island arc volcanics which are the source rocks for much of the Bowser Basin 

sediments. Anderson and Thorkelson (1990) do recognize a regionally mapable unit (the Mt. Dilworth 

Formation), between the Betty Creek Formation and the Salmon River Formation. The Unuk River 

Formation is characterized by basal pyroclastic flows that are progressively overlain by tuffs, argillites, 

local andesite breccia and finally conglomerates with interbedded tuffs, wackes, siltstones and minor 

carbonate lenses. The Betty Creek Formation unconformably overlies the Unuk River Formation and 

is comprised of maroon to green volcanics, siltstone, greywacke, conglomerate, breccia, basaltic 

pillow, lavas, andesitic flows and some carbonate lenses. The Mt. Dillworth Formation, recognized in 

the Iskut-Unuk River region consists of tuff breccia, felsic tuff, ash tuff and argillaceous sediments. 

The Salmon River Formation conformable to and unconformably overlies the Betty Creek Formation 



and the Mt. Dilworth Formation. It consists of intensely folded color banded siltstones and lithic 

wackes with locally occurring calcarenite and volcanic components. At the end of the Middle Jurassic 

the volcanic complex was uplifted and detritus shed from the Stikine Arch into the adjacent Bowser 

Basin. The Nass Formation outcrops mainly along the western part of this basin and represents 

primarily deltaic calcareous siltstones. 

 

These volcanic and sedimentary sequences were subsequently intruded by middle age 

Jurassic to Tertiary granitoid intrusions associated with the Coastal Pluton Complex. Later stage 

(Quaternary) basaltic volcanism resulted in deposits of columnar basalt flows, ash and tephra layers, 

and cinder cones, which are relatively rare in the southern part of the Stikine Arch. Pleistocene. 

Recent glaciation has eroded and/or covered much of this volcanism. 

 

 



6
2

2
9

0
0

0
°N

6
2

1
5

0
0

0
°N

6
2

3
3

0
0

0
°N

6
2

2
5

0
0

0
°N

6
2

3
5

0
0

0
°N

430000°E

6
2

1
0

0
0

°N

430000°E445000°E

445000°E440000°E

440000°E

4,0002,000

meters

6
2

1
0

0
0

°N

435000°E

0

6
2

3
5

0
0

0
°N

6
2

3
3

0
0

0
°N

435000°E
6

2
2

5
0

0
0

°N
6

2
2

9
0

0
0

°N
6

2
1

5
0

0
0

°N

Regional Geology Legend

Dorothy Property Claim Outline

Hazelton Group - Unuk River Formation

Hazelton Group undivided sedimentary rocks

Hazelton Group - Mount Dilworth Formation

Hazelton Group - Betty Creek Formation

Texas Creek Plutonic Suite - Summit Lake or Texas Creek Stocks

Coast Plutonic Complex(?)



 

5.0 PROPERTY GEOLOGY 

The Dorothy Property appears to be overlain by the lower Jurassic Unuk River Formation 

volcaniclastics that form a north-northwesterly trending belt that extends well past the property. The 

rocks are typically green to red andesitic crystal tuffs. These tuffs are well bedded, siliceous and 

weakly to moderately pyritic. These rocks have been locally broken and sheared and have 

experienced infilling and replacement with vein material. In the property area, the Unuk River 

Formation is unconformably overlain by Lower Jurrasic rocks from the Betty Creek Formation. The 

Betty Creek Formation is another cycle of trough filling andesitic and basaltic flows, volcanic breccias 

with self-erosional conglomerate, sandstone, siltstone and minor crystal and lithic tuffs (figure 4). 

There are various intrusions in the vicinity of the Dorothy Property. The granodiorites of the Coast 

Plutonic Complex largely engulf the Mesozoic volcanic terrain to the West. East of these there are 

smaller intrusive plugs ranging from quartz monzonite to granite to highly felsic. Some are likely 

related to the late offshoots of the Coast Plutonic Complex, others are synvolcanic and tertiary. Minor 

intrusions have been noted on the Dorothy 2 claim close to the axis of the American anticline.  

Double plunging, northwesterly trending synclinal folds of the Salmon River and underlying Betty 

Creek Formation dominate the structural setting of the area, these fold are locally disrupted by small 

thrusts striking parallel to the major fold axis, cross-axis steep wrench faults which locally turn beds, 

selective tectonization of tuff units and major northwest faults which turn beds. 



          

Figure 4: Property Geology



5.1 MINERALIZATION 

Previous exploration has discovered up to 15 quartz-barite carbonate replacement occurrences within 

the claim group. The locations are suspect and many of the veins remain unexplored mainly due to 

topography. The Maybee vein remains the most explored vein system with most of the historic 

assessment reports concentrating on this area.  

The mineralization within the Maybee vein appears to prefer certain structural features such as 

fracturing or as observed in one small area following interformational beds. The vein consists of a 

footwall section of approximately 1 meter of massive galena, sphalerite and pyrite and minor 

chalcopyrite with a quartz-barite gangue followed by a middle section of 2.5 metres of mixed quartz, 

barite and minor jasper and about 2% mixed sulphides and a hangingwall section and about one 

metre of massive sulphides identical to footwall material. 

 

The mineralization in the cliff face is well sheared with abundant chlorite along the shears and 

consists of two bands of massive galena-sphalerite mineralization separated by a band of quartz and 

barite. 29 previous samples of the vein outlined a zone 45m long and up to 4.5m wide averaging 

0.38% Copper, 7.23% Lead, 1.80% Zinc and 88.33g/t Silver.  

 

5.2 STRUCTURE 

Rocks within the claim block display an assortment of fabrics and structures. All the rocks seem to 

have undergone the same series of stress regimes but rock types have deformed differently.  

Structural elements include: 

 Primary bedding (So) measured in sedimentary rocks, felsic volcanics and rare sedimentary 

intervals in massive andesitic sequences. 

 Northwest trending folds (F1) that vary from open in volcanic rocks, to tight isoclinal in 

turbidites. 

 Minor axial-planar cleavage (St) related to small, tight folds formed during regional scale 

folding. 

 West dipping foliation (F2) of brittle to ductile origin. 

 West plunging lineations (L3) and geometrically related extensional quartz veins and joints. 

 Southeast striking, subvertical ductile shear zone. 

 Brittle faults of many scales, orientations and ages. 



5.3 FOLDS 

Folding is the dominant structural feature in the area. A northerly trending, regional scale fold system 

of en echelon synclines is the main fold structure. Two major folds occur along the Salmon-Bear 

River drainages. The first fold is a syncline, the Long Lake syncline which is found to the west of the 

property area approximately one half of the distance between the Bear and Salmon Rivers. The 

second fold is a complementary broad anticline with its axis just west of American Creek. The 

property is located in the west limb of this fold. 

5.4 FAULTS 

Faults are abundant on both local and regional scales, with small scale structures distributed all over 

the property. These brittle fractures are preserved as narrow fault breccias and small bands of gouge 

up to 30cm thick.  

The property is dominated with north-striking, subvertical shears and east-northeasterly cross 

structures. These faults may play an important role in mineral development, as breccia zones and 

vein orientations demonstrate. 

6.0 EXPLORATION PROGRAM 

 

Previous work on the property by numerous operators has outlined an exciting epigenetic 

hydrothermal vein system, but locations of separate vein were uncertain. A total of 40 rock samples 

were collected from the property. Exploration along trend of the Maybee vein has extended the known 

mineralization to the south and has uncovered anomalous zinc values to the north. Numerous 30cm 

to 1 meter veins were located in the Lucky Jim zone with mineralization identical to the Maybee vein, 

these veins may be the extension of the Mountain Boy veins to the south or may be related to the 

hydrothermal activity that helped form the Maybee Vein.



Sample ID Easting Northing Au (ppm) Cu (ppm) Ag (ppm) Pb (%) Zn (%) 

1132751 442692 6223702 0.082 1408.6 68.8 1.13 0.38 

1132752 442691 6223701 0.011 970.9 61.5 0.43 0.26 

1132753 442693 6223703 0.045 392.3 33.5 0.14 0.25 

1132754 442678 6223766 0.013 799.0 89.5 0.02 0.05 

1132755 442654 6223840 0.334 312.2 7.0 0.07 1.12 

1132756 442647 6223839 0.034 80.2 2.7 0.06 2.31 

1132757 442643 6223830 0.018 151.5 1.8 0.15 0.33 

1132758 442644 6223839 0.024 247.2 11.2 0.05 2.31 

1132759 442663 6223764 0.013 2982.8 36.2 0.02 0.15 

1132760 442666 6223763 0.011 110.5 3.0 0.01 0.03 

1132761 442684 6223754 0.010 361.0 29.8 0.04 0.03 

1132762 442692 6223694 0.047 484.6 8.7 0.19 0.46 

1132763 442677 6223748 0.005 3.9 0.1 0.00 0.01 

1132764 442678 6223749 0.007 105.4 6.5 0.01 0.03 

1132765 442680 6223749 0.007 363.1 18.5 0.01 0.09 

1132766 442682 6223750 0.025 1090.6 41.9 0.61 0.13 

1132767 441559 6222960 0.005 12.2 0.6 0.00 0.01 

1132768 441598 6222966 0.005 34.8 0.4 0.01 0.02 

1132769 441946 6223228 0.010 9.5 0.4 0.03 0.03 

1132770 442070 6223288 0.982 185.3 2.8 0.11 0.82 

1132771 442115 6223540 0.098 877.4 62.0 3.87 11.09 

1132772 442116 6223516 0.042 39.4 4.2 1.06 3.11 

1132773 442107 6223355 0.072 63.8 1.2 0.20 2.37 

1132774 441783 6222936 0.023 1142.6 3.6 0.05 0.03 

1132775 441864 6223037 0.675 457.5 14.0 5.69 5.49 

1132776 441864 6223039 0.355 299.3 21.8 6.20 6.23 

1132777 441870 6223035 0.222 95.9 54.4 2.62 5.67 

1132778 441872 6223029 0.078 119.9 5.8 1.77 6.28 

1132779 441861 6223042 0.258 281.6 16.4 1.92 4.04 

1132780 441999 6223098 1.278 3176.6 10.2 1.61 6.11 

1132781 442007 6223107 0.391 5142.1 38.8 0.38 0.52 

1132782 442008 6223106 0.654 4047.9 20.9 0.20 0.18 

1132783 441948 6223164 0.106 432.2 14.3 0.92 4.77 

1132784 441884 6223008 0.256 1396.1 3.5 0.12 1.47 

1132785 441848 6223038 0.237 64.3 2.4 1.06 3.29 

1132786 443140 6222570 0.005 10.8 0.1 0.00 0.03 

1132787 443183 6222552 0.007 46.6 3.9 0.00 0.03 

1132788 443168 6222559 0.005 209.6 21.2 0.02 0.04 

1132789 442984 6223174 0.021 961.6 1.4 0.00 0.08 

1132790 443024 6223202 0.106 4739.8 5.2 0.00 0.38 

Table 3: Rock Samples



Figure 5: Rock Sample Locations



Figure 6: Rock Sample Pb, Zn, Ag



7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Dorothy property is difficult to prospect due to the steep terrain and limited field 

season. Many historic, high-grade veins still haven’t been located and need to be the 

focus of future exploration including the source of grab samples in 2000 by D.K. Bragg, 

which mentions values as high as 771.26 oz/ton Ag, 65% combined Pb-Zn  and 1.893 

oz/ton Au.  

 

An air photo interpretation would help to identify fault, linear and fracture patterns which 

tend to be the host of the veins on the property. The veins are mainly structurally 

controlled so detailed contour maps will benefit prospecting greatly. Silt samples proved 

to be slow and tedious but very effectively in outlining zones of mineralization so a 

follow-up program should include silt sampling and prospecting all creeks on the 

property.  

 

A trenching program is recommended to the north of the Maybee vein and around the 

Lucky Jim zone. If the trenching proves effective a follow-up drill program in 

recommended. 
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APPENDIX A 
 
 

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS



Statement of Qualifications: 
 

Michael J. Middleton 
14948 90th Ave 
Surrey, B.C. 
V3B 2P5  
Telephone (604) 585-0954. 
Email Middleton.geoscience@gmail.com 
 
I, Michael J. Middleton, do hereby certify that: 
 
1. I am currently employed as a Consulting Mining and Geological Technician by 
Gulzara Minerals Resources and Mining Ltd. Of 808 Moody Ave. North Vancouver, B.C. 
V7L 4T9 
 
2. I have practiced my profession of prospecting since 1990. 
 
3. I am a graduate of British Columbia Institute of Technology with a diploma of 
Technology in Mining and Mineral Exploration, obtained in 2001. I have been practicing 
my profession continuously in Canada since graduation. 
 
4. My input into this report is based mainly upon conducting the 2012 sampling program 
on the Dorothy Property, supplemented by a review of past work on the property and its 
geological setting as well as compilation of previous geological maps into the Mapinfo 
program. 
 
5. I have no interest in the property reported on herein, and nor do I expect to receive 
any. 
 
Dated at Surrey, British Columbia, this thirteenth day of December, 2013. 
 
December 13, 2013        M.J.Middleton 
Surrey, B.C.         Consulting Technician 
  

mailto:Middleton.geoscience@gmail.com


 
 

 
APPENDIX B 

 
 

COST STATEMENT



 

Exploration Work type Comment Days 

  

Totals 

          

 Personnel (Name)* / 

Position Field Days (list actual days) Days Rate Subtotal* 
Mike Middleton / Mining 

Technician 
 

8.5 $500.00 $4,250.00 
 Kirpaul Siddoo / Prospector 

 

7 $300.00 $2,100.00 

 Maurice Pare / Prospector 

 

7 $300.00 $2,100.00 

 

   
$0.00 $0.00 

 

   
$0.00 $0.00 

 

   

$0.00 $0.00 

         $8,450.00 $8,450.00 

Office Studies 

List Personnel (note - Office only, do not include field 

days 
 Literature search 

  
$0.00 $0.00 

 Database compilation 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Computer modelling 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Reprocessing of data 
  

$0.00 $0.00 
 General research 

  
$0.00 $0.00 

 Report preparation Mike Middleton 5 $65.00 $325.00 

 Other (specify) Printing/copying 

  

$0.00 

         $325.00 $325.00 
Airborne Exploration 

Surveys  Line Kilometres / Enter total invoiced amount 

  Aeromagnetics 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Radiometrics 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Electromagnetics 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Gravity 
  

$0.00 $0.00 
 Digital terrain modelling 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Other (specify) 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

         $0.00 $0.00 

Remote Sensing Area in Hectares / Enter total invoiced amount or list personnel 

 Aerial photography 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 LANDSAT 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Other (specify) 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

         $0.00 $0.00 

Ground Exploration Surveys  Area in Hectares/List Personnel 

    Geological mapping 

     Regional  

 

note: expenditures here  
 Reconnaissance  

 
should be captured in Personnel 

Prospect  

 

field expenditures above 
 Underground  Define by length and width 

    Trenches  Define by length and width 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

          
 Complex resistivity 

     Seismic reflection 

     Seismic refraction 

     Well logging Define by total length 
    Geophysical interpretation 

     Petrophysics 

     Other (specify) 

             $0.00 $0.00 

Geochemical Surveying  Number of Samples No. Rate Subtotal 

 

      



Drill (cuttings, core, etc.) 
  

$0.00 $0.00 
 Stream sediment 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Soil note:  This is for assays or  
 

$0.00 $0.00 

 Rock laboratory costs 40 $0.00 $1,958.88 

 Water 
  

$0.00 $0.00 
 Biogeochemistry 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Whole rock  

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Petrology 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Other (specify) 
  

$0.00 $0.00 
         $1,958.88 $1,958.88 

Drilling    No. of Holes, Size of Core and Metres No. Rate Subtotal 

 Diamond  

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Reverse circulation (RC) 
  

$0.00 $0.00 
 Rotary air blast (RAB) 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Other (specify) 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

         $0.00 $0.00 

Other Operations Clarify No. Rate Subtotal 
 Trenching 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Bulk sampling 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Underground development 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

         $0.00 $0.00 

Reclamation Clarify No. Rate Subtotal 

 After drilling 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Monitoring 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Other (specify) 
  

$0.00 $0.00 
           

 Transportation 

 

No. Rate Subtotal 

 truck rental 

  

$0.00 $769.23 

 kilometers 
  

$0.00 $0.00 
 ATV 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 fuel 

  

$0.00 $759.44 

 Helicopter (hours) 

  

$0.00 $3,083.07 

 Fuel (litres/hour) 
  

$0.00 $0.00 
 Other 

             $4,611.74 $4,611.74 

Accommodation & Food Rates per day 

    Hotel  
  

$0.00 $0.00 
 Camp  

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Meals  day rate or actual costs-specify 

 

$0.00 865.76 

         $865.76 $865.76 

Miscellaneous 
     Telephone 

  

$0.00 $0.00 

 Other (Specify) Propane 

  

$0.00 

         $0.00 $0.00 

Equipment Rentals 
     

Field Gear (Specify) 

GPS, Flagging, Tags, Sample 

Bags 
  

$147.25 
 

Other (Specify) 
Bear spray, Safety/First aid gear, 
Satellite phone, Personal locators 

  

$641.37 

         $788.62 $788.62 

Freight, rock samples 
     

   

$0.00 $0.00 

 

   

$0.00 $0.00 

         $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL Expenditures 
    

$17,000.00 
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ASSAY CERTIFICATES 



9050 Shaughnessy St  Vancouver BC V6P 6E5 CANADA

PHONE (604) 253-3158

Client:

Submitted By:

Receiving Lab:

Received:

Report Date:

Page:

808 Moody Ave.

North Vancouver BC V7L 4T9 CANADA

Kirpaul Siddoo

Canada-Smithers

September 16, 2013

Procedure

Code

Code Description Report 

Status

 SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Test

Wgt (g)

Number of

Samples

Lab

R200-500 Crush, split and pulverize 500 g rock to 200 mesh40 VAN
G601 Lead Collection Fire - Assay Fusion - AAS Finish Completed3040 VAN
1DX1 1:1:1 Aqua Regia digestion ICP-MS analysis Completed0.540 VAN
7AR 1:1:1 Aqua Regia Digestion ICP-ES Finish Completed0.416 VAN

 ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Mike MiddletonCC:

Invoice To:

Return

Return

RTRN-RJT

RTRN-PLP

40

Dorothy

Number of Samples:

P.O. Number

Shipment ID:

Project:

 SAMPLE DISPOSAL

 CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS                               SMI13000296.1

 CLIENT JOB INFORMATION

Gulzara Minerals Resources and Exploration Ltd.

808 Moody Ave.

North Vancouver BC V7L 4T9

CANADA

1 of 3

October 09, 2013

Gulzara Minerals Resources and Exploration Ltd.

Acme Analytical Laboratories (Vancouver) Ltd.

www.acmelab.com

Acme does not accept responsibility for samples left at the laboratory after 90
days without prior written instructions for sample storage or return.

This report supersedes all previous preliminary and final reports with this file number dated prior to the date on this certificate. Signature indicates final approval; preliminary reports are unsigned and should be used for reference only.
All results are considered the confidential property of the client. Acme assumes the liabilities for actual cost of analysis only. Results apply to samples as submitted.
“*” asterisk indicates that an analytical result could not be provided due to unusually high levels of interference from other elements.
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Acme Analytical Laboratories (Vancouver) Ltd.

 CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS                     SMI13000296.1  CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS                     SMI13000296.1

MDL

Unit

Analyte

Method WGHT G6 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX

Wgt Au Mo Cu Pb Zn Ag Ni Co Mn Fe As Au Th Sr Cd Sb Bi V Ca

kg ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppb ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm %

0.01 0.005 0.1 0.1 0.1 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 1 0.01 0.5 0.5 0.1 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 2 0.01

1132751 Rock 3.69 0.082 1.6 1408.61 >10000 3970.9 68.8 0.6 2.7 500 0.78 10.6 79.1 0.1 491 50.2 98.3 <0.1 18 0.10

1132752 Rock 3.49 0.011 0.8 970.884 4347.23 2551.65 61.5 0.9 1.2 1289 2.18 8.1 6.4 0.1 631 27.6 45.5 0.2 52 1.05

1132753 Rock 3.25 0.045 1.3 392.345 1356.49 2469.98 33.5 1.2 3.2 1793 1.95 3.5 73.9 1.5 292 24.1 22.7 0.1 35 0.97

1132754 Rock 3.60 0.013 0.6 799.032 224.593 543.104 89.5 1.0 0.4 456 3.21 8.7 6.6 0.2 510 5.9 33.6 <0.1 87 0.29

1132755 Rock 4.72 0.334 1.0 312.153 699.712 >10000 7.0 2.6 11.7 5579 3.55 3.2 320.3 0.7 50 153.6 5.9 0.3 47 2.84

1132756 Rock 4.91 0.034 0.3 80.2362 539.109 >10000 2.7 2.1 7.8 2790 2.35 1.3 54.4 0.3 173 336.3 4.4 0.1 35 1.56

1132757 Rock 3.57 0.018 0.5 151.457 1493.32 3343.46 1.8 2.4 7.7 4125 2.88 1.6 6.7 0.8 87 40.6 2.9 0.2 49 3.04

1132758 Rock 3.59 0.024 0.4 247.197 518.582 >10000 11.2 2.1 7.2 2256 2.20 2.1 17.0 0.8 161 283.4 7.1 0.2 35 1.56

1132759 Rock 3.42 0.013 1.3 2982.78 215.271 1536.31 36.2 6.0 21.3 2991 7.60 4.0 11.2 1.8 15 10.4 6.8 0.4 74 0.27

1132760 Rock 3.73 0.011 1.3 110.534 89.6959 301.379 3.0 4.9 15.3 2340 5.17 4.7 5.8 1.9 15 1.9 5.9 <0.1 80 0.13

1132761 Rock 3.46 0.010 0.7 360.964 405.515 348.749 29.8 0.8 0.5 1278 1.29 4.0 1.4 <0.1 415 5.2 24.5 0.1 20 1.35

1132762 Rock 3.90 0.047 1.6 484.568 1851.01 4606.31 8.7 0.9 2.0 486 0.46 1.6 21.8 <0.1 492 32.0 8.1 <0.1 6 0.11

1132763 Rock 3.91 <0.005 0.3 3.88497 25.9727 86.0739 0.1 1.4 1.7 1323 2.62 1.9 <0.5 0.9 76 0.4 1.9 <0.1 52 0.78

1132764 Rock 6.27 0.007 0.3 105.364 54.7402 303.552 6.5 1.3 0.6 1425 0.58 1.1 3.7 <0.1 216 4.2 5.8 <0.1 2 1.61

1132765 Rock 5.40 0.007 0.5 363.085 149.416 865.368 18.5 2.3 6.0 1580 2.34 2.3 1.0 0.7 321 12.1 12.3 <0.1 64 0.96

1132766 Rock 3.98 0.025 4.9 1090.58 6099.35 1333.81 41.9 2.7 9.8 2187 2.93 10.6 14.6 0.7 148 7.1 74.0 0.5 43 0.20

1132767 Rock 2.43 <0.005 3.1 12.1932 49.6251 96.0805 0.6 0.8 1.5 54 1.84 33.8 <0.5 13.4 12 0.2 2.4 0.6 3 0.07

1132768 Rock 3.17 <0.005 2.3 34.7958 51.3263 172.164 0.4 0.9 1.6 209 1.71 46.5 <0.5 13.5 22 0.6 3.1 <0.1 <2 1.00

1132769 Rock 2.41 0.010 8.1 9.54967 289.039 319.608 0.4 1.0 1.4 1263 1.96 28.5 5.1 20.5 6 1.1 2.6 <0.1 14 0.02

1132770 Rock 2.47 0.982 1.4 185.274 1138.52 8171.67 2.8 0.7 4.3 1942 4.57 123.1 1037 2.1 2 46.8 4.9 4.1 33 0.09

1132771 Rock 2.95 0.098 52.8 877.352 >10000 >10000 62.0 6.3 19.3 4492 3.33 7.1 107.6 1.3 20 732.8 41.1 0.1 60 1.19

1132772 Rock 2.85 0.042 0.4 39.3711 >10000 >10000 4.2 3.5 6.5 2577 2.88 3.1 15.1 1.2 41 263.1 5.7 0.3 36 1.48

1132773 Rock 2.16 0.072 0.3 63.8257 2003.33 >10000 1.2 0.9 2.8 2662 2.45 8.0 42.4 1.0 1 24.5 1.6 0.8 30 0.04

1132774 Rock 2.78 0.023 1.0 1142.6 515.443 293.944 3.6 2.7 16.1 844 1.32 60.7 17.6 2.4 193 6.4 7.0 0.2 101 12.18

1132775 Rock 3.44 0.675 9.4 457.456 >10000 >10000 14.0 0.9 2.1 791 2.39 82.5 512.7 0.6 34 79.7 18.3 1.1 21 0.06

1132776 Rock 3.84 0.355 1.2 299.295 >10000 >10000 21.8 0.9 3.4 1038 6.84 475.7 446.9 0.3 3 391.7 23.7 3.0 65 0.02

1132777 Rock 2.64 0.222 6.5 95.9253 >10000 >10000 54.4 1.0 3.7 2440 3.48 14.2 264.9 3.3 12 130.2 2.2 0.2 22 0.14

1132778 Rock 3.20 0.078 0.5 119.867 >10000 >10000 5.8 0.7 4.9 3598 4.49 29.3 82.3 1.0 49 335.7 1.7 1.2 28 3.74

1132779 Rock 2.86 0.258 2.2 281.552 >10000 >10000 16.4 0.9 3.2 2657 3.09 16.7 268.9 0.3 22 192.5 6.4 0.4 24 0.07

1132780 Rock 2.91 1.278 3.1 3176.63 >10000 >10000 10.2 24.2 18.1 5957 9.25 32.4 841.2 0.7 56 591.4 1.0 6.2 108 3.72

This report supersedes all previous preliminary and final reports with this file number dated prior to the date on this certificate. Signature indicates final approval; preliminary reports are unsigned and should be used for reference only. This report supersedes all previous preliminary and final reports with this file number dated prior to the date on this certificate. Signature indicates final approval; preliminary reports are unsigned and should be used for reference only.
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MDL

Unit

Analyte

Method 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 7AR 7AR

P La Cr Mg Ba Ti B Al Na K W Hg Sc Tl S Ga Se Te Pb Zn

% ppm ppm % ppm % ppm % % % ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm % %

0.001 1 1 0.01 1 0.001 20 0.01 0.001 0.01 0.1 0.01 0.1 0.1 0.05 1 0.5 0.2 0.01 0.01

1132751 Rock 0.005 2 1 <0.01 137 0.005 <20 0.04 <0.001 0.04 2.2 2.30 0.4 <0.1 0.36 <1 0.7 <0.2 1.13 0.38

1132752 Rock 0.004 4 1 <0.01 399 0.009 <20 0.03 0.001 0.02 15.4 0.91 0.6 <0.1 0.18 <1 <0.5 <0.2

1132753 Rock 0.055 10 2 0.06 2960 0.017 <20 0.22 0.002 0.14 1.2 0.58 1.7 <0.1 0.14 2 <0.5 <0.2

1132754 Rock 0.005 2 2 <0.01 808 0.019 <20 0.03 <0.001 0.03 20.3 0.39 0.7 <0.1 0.15 <1 <0.5 <0.2

1132755 Rock 0.036 11 4 0.15 395 0.022 <20 0.60 0.002 0.11 6.7 3.88 5.3 <0.1 0.37 5 <0.5 <0.2 0.07 1.12

1132756 Rock 0.021 4 3 0.13 110 0.012 <20 0.44 0.001 0.06 2.3 4.96 2.4 <0.1 0.69 4 <0.5 <0.2 0.06 2.31

1132757 Rock 0.039 8 4 0.15 1688 0.021 <20 0.60 0.001 0.12 12.1 2.10 4.1 <0.1 0.19 4 0.6 <0.2

1132758 Rock 0.035 4 4 0.09 173 0.021 <20 0.28 0.002 0.09 5.3 7.61 2.6 <0.1 0.72 2 0.6 <0.2 0.05 2.31

1132759 Rock 0.075 10 7 0.48 1828 0.055 <20 1.45 <0.001 0.27 15.0 1.74 3.7 <0.1 0.11 7 <0.5 <0.2

1132760 Rock 0.037 9 5 0.28 1424 0.055 <20 0.72 0.002 0.18 16.6 0.29 3.0 <0.1 <0.05 7 <0.5 <0.2

1132761 Rock <0.001 3 2 <0.01 1591 <0.001 <20 0.02 <0.001 <0.01 7.2 0.21 0.7 <0.1 0.12 <1 <0.5 <0.2

1132762 Rock <0.001 1 1 0.02 424 <0.001 <20 0.04 <0.001 <0.01 0.4 1.07 0.3 <0.1 0.19 <1 <0.5 <0.2

1132763 Rock 0.037 5 5 0.02 4906 0.036 <20 0.13 0.003 0.15 0.8 0.02 1.7 <0.1 0.11 <1 <0.5 <0.2

1132764 Rock 0.001 3 3 <0.01 2390 <0.001 <20 0.01 0.002 <0.01 0.3 0.08 0.3 <0.1 0.11 <1 <0.5 <0.2

1132765 Rock 0.044 7 4 0.10 2367 0.023 <20 0.24 0.002 0.12 1.6 0.10 1.9 <0.1 0.12 2 <0.5 <0.2

1132766 Rock 0.032 6 1 0.08 1983 0.011 <20 0.36 <0.001 0.19 3.6 1.07 1.9 <0.1 0.17 2 0.5 <0.2

1132767 Rock 0.007 18 2 0.01 176 0.022 <20 0.33 0.013 0.22 0.7 0.82 0.5 0.1 1.19 <1 <0.5 <0.2

1132768 Rock 0.009 40 1 0.02 180 0.027 <20 0.39 0.013 0.25 1.6 0.63 0.8 0.2 1.25 <1 <0.5 <0.2

1132769 Rock 0.015 21 2 0.20 396 0.002 <20 0.59 0.004 0.18 0.1 0.38 0.9 0.2 0.30 4 <0.5 <0.2

1132770 Rock 0.010 3 1 0.41 65 0.003 <20 1.09 <0.001 0.02 0.4 10.08 1.1 0.2 0.62 12 2.6 <0.2

1132771 Rock 0.087 10 16 0.74 58 0.003 <20 1.30 0.001 0.19 0.3 6.65 4.5 <0.1 3.63 9 0.5 <0.2 3.87 11.09

1132772 Rock 0.055 6 9 0.45 256 0.013 <20 0.73 0.002 0.17 0.7 2.12 3.5 <0.1 1.40 5 4.5 <0.2 1.06 3.11

1132773 Rock 0.002 3 1 0.54 92 0.002 <20 0.88 <0.001 0.02 0.6 0.66 1.1 <0.1 <0.05 9 2.3 <0.2 0.20 2.37

1132774 Rock 0.054 6 2 0.19 2994 0.024 911 2.37 0.119 1.32 1.4 1.85 9.1 0.9 0.20 6 <0.5 <0.2

1132775 Rock 0.018 13 2 0.16 693 <0.001 <20 0.35 0.002 <0.01 16.8 24.76 0.6 <0.1 0.26 4 13.5 <0.2 5.69 5.49

1132776 Rock 0.022 2 1 0.44 35 <0.001 <20 1.03 <0.001 0.02 31.4 32.45 0.6 2.3 4.61 8 1.1 <0.2 6.20 6.23

1132777 Rock 0.011 13 2 0.55 448 0.002 <20 0.98 0.002 0.03 3.7 30.29 0.8 <0.1 0.15 7 1.9 <0.2 2.62 5.67

1132778 Rock 0.020 3 1 0.74 25 0.001 <20 1.37 <0.001 0.01 1.5 10.52 0.7 <0.1 2.51 9 0.6 <0.2 1.77 6.28

1132779 Rock 0.017 3 2 0.25 1675 <0.001 <20 0.49 0.002 <0.01 12.3 15.13 0.5 <0.1 0.27 4 0.7 <0.2 1.92 4.04

1132780 Rock 0.027 6 51 2.49 87 0.006 <20 3.53 <0.001 0.04 1.1 31.75 7.3 <0.1 2.91 15 6.1 <0.2 1.61 6.11

This report supersedes all previous preliminary and final reports with this file number dated prior to the date on this certificate. Signature indicates final approval; preliminary reports are unsigned and should be used for reference only.
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 CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS                     SMI13000296.1  CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS                     SMI13000296.1

MDL

Unit

Analyte

Method WGHT G6 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX

Wgt Au Mo Cu Pb Zn Ag Ni Co Mn Fe As Au Th Sr Cd Sb Bi V Ca

kg ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppb ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm %

0.01 0.005 0.1 0.1 0.1 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 1 0.01 0.5 0.5 0.1 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 2 0.01

1132781 Rock 3.13 0.391 8.5 5142.12 3815.94 5248.69 38.8 1.9 15.4 4938 16.21 111.0 321.6 3.1 3 22.8 3.4 29.5 179 0.04

1132782 Rock 2.49 0.654 3.3 4047.86 2045.67 1755.42 20.9 1.7 7.0 2455 6.18 4.1 599.5 4.0 7 5.1 0.3 23.6 44 0.06

1132783 Rock 2.88 0.106 1.7 432.185 9708.83 >10000 14.3 0.6 5.5 6447 3.17 12.7 69.1 1.2 81 249.2 2.2 0.9 41 5.85

1132784 Rock 3.07 0.256 0.6 1396.09 1265.6 >10000 3.5 1.6 7.1 2623 9.03 34.2 224.9 0.2 6 77.4 2.2 4.5 59 0.05

1132785 Rock 2.37 0.237 0.2 64.3024 >10000 >10000 2.4 0.8 2.3 3958 3.27 13.6 196.4 2.1 21 159.3 2.0 0.3 24 2.10

1132786 Rock 2.79 <0.005 0.3 10.8187 39.4095 269.919 0.1 2.0 9.0 3210 2.57 12.0 2.1 2.6 174 0.5 2.3 <0.1 50 3.23

1132787 Rock 1.93 0.007 0.3 46.6374 48.0398 275.308 3.9 1.2 4.2 5434 2.87 12.3 1.8 1.5 76 0.6 4.2 <0.1 61 5.45

1132788 Rock 1.94 <0.005 0.5 209.633 170.636 407.698 21.2 1.3 6.0 7440 2.95 19.0 <0.5 1.4 133 1.1 16.2 <0.1 55 9.72

1132789 Rock 2.06 0.021 7.1 961.588 15.8877 802.497 1.4 2.6 9.1 2170 4.06 26.3 15.7 <0.1 50 7.9 7.1 0.9 29 2.39

1132790 Rock 1.98 0.106 0.5 4739.81 32.6502 3798.11 5.2 4.6 19.6 1763 4.31 9.9 286.9 0.6 37 24.7 0.5 5.0 87 0.25

This report supersedes all previous preliminary and final reports with this file number dated prior to the date on this certificate. Signature indicates final approval; preliminary reports are unsigned and should be used for reference only. This report supersedes all previous preliminary and final reports with this file number dated prior to the date on this certificate. Signature indicates final approval; preliminary reports are unsigned and should be used for reference only.
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MDL

Unit

Analyte

Method 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 7AR 7AR

P La Cr Mg Ba Ti B Al Na K W Hg Sc Tl S Ga Se Te Pb Zn

% ppm ppm % ppm % ppm % % % ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm % %

0.001 1 1 0.01 1 0.001 20 0.01 0.001 0.01 0.1 0.01 0.1 0.1 0.05 1 0.5 0.2 0.01 0.01

1132781 Rock 0.017 5 2 2.06 90 0.005 <20 4.03 <0.001 0.08 4.1 15.97 2.6 0.5 2.87 16 5.4 <0.2

1132782 Rock 0.021 11 3 0.68 1097 0.002 <20 1.55 0.002 0.16 2.1 3.63 2.3 <0.1 0.34 6 3.2 <0.2

1132783 Rock 0.001 4 <1 0.45 128 <0.001 <20 0.89 <0.001 0.03 0.3 13.20 0.9 <0.1 1.59 8 1.0 <0.2 0.92 4.77

1132784 Rock 0.023 2 5 1.01 209 0.016 <20 1.76 <0.001 <0.01 34.2 1.98 2.5 <0.1 1.72 9 1.5 <0.2 0.12 1.47

1132785 Rock 0.015 4 12 0.53 87 0.002 <20 0.93 <0.001 0.01 5.8 7.15 0.7 <0.1 1.08 5 <0.5 <0.2 1.06 3.29

1132786 Rock 0.165 17 4 0.59 3301 0.087 <20 0.74 0.008 0.27 0.4 0.01 5.8 <0.1 0.08 3 <0.5 <0.2

1132787 Rock 0.115 12 5 0.03 200 0.159 <20 0.27 0.007 0.28 0.6 0.03 3.7 <0.1 <0.05 1 <0.5 <0.2

1132788 Rock 0.089 13 3 0.11 675 0.070 <20 0.31 0.006 0.23 0.9 0.06 3.4 <0.1 <0.05 1 <0.5 <0.2

1132789 Rock 0.011 2 15 0.30 125 0.002 <20 0.68 0.002 0.01 0.8 0.14 2.1 0.1 1.53 4 1.2 <0.2

1132790 Rock 0.082 5 15 0.58 632 0.039 <20 1.25 0.002 0.18 0.2 1.02 5.9 <0.1 0.74 8 5.8 <0.2
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WGHT G6 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX

Wgt Au Mo Cu Pb Zn Ag Ni Co Mn Fe As Au Th Sr Cd Sb Bi V Ca

kg ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppb ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm %

0.01 0.005 0.1 0.1 0.1 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 1 0.01 0.5 0.5 0.1 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 2 0.01

Pulp Duplicates

1132753 Rock 3.25 0.045 1.3 392.345 1356.49 2469.98 33.5 1.2 3.2 1793 1.95 3.5 73.9 1.5 292 24.1 22.7 0.1 35 0.97

REP 1132753 QC 1.2 385.122 1337.54 2366.23 32.3 1.2 3.2 1726 1.87 3.7 28.4 1.4 272 21.8 21.1 <0.1 35 0.93

Core Reject Duplicates

1132770 Rock 2.47 0.982 1.4 185.274 1138.52 8171.67 2.8 0.7 4.3 1942 4.57 123.1 1037 2.1 2 46.8 4.9 4.1 33 0.09

DUP 1132770 QC 1.000 1.4 197.436 1213.8 9065.91 2.7 0.6 4.1 1829 4.49 126.4 937.2 1.9 2 49.2 5.1 4.3 33 0.10

Reference Materials

STD DS9 Standard 13.8 111.01 113.357 298.601 1.9 41.5 7.5 598 2.39 25.7 96.7 5.1 62 2.6 4.1 5.8 44 0.73

STD DS9 Standard 12.7 116.462 141.974 323.117 1.6 39.8 7.7 596 2.41 26.8 109.3 7.0 76 2.5 5.1 5.8 43 0.74

STD GC-7 Standard

STD GC-7 Standard

STD OREAS133B Standard

STD OREAS133B Standard

STD OREAS45EA Standard 1.5 679.315 12.5665 31.2954 0.3 382.7 52.4 387 23.11 9.0 55.5 9.2 4 <0.1 0.1 0.2 305 0.03

STD OREAS45EA Standard 1.5 727.179 16.2721 33.2779 0.3 407.3 55.2 413 25.66 11.4 60.7 11.8 4 <0.1 0.2 0.3 315 0.04

STD OXC109 Standard 0.194

STD OXC109 Standard 0.212

STD OXI96 Standard 1.762

STD OXI96 Standard 1.785

STD OXL93 Standard 5.686

STD OXL93 Standard 5.792

STD OXC109 Expected 0.201

STD OXI96 Expected 1.802

STD OXL93 Expected 5.841

STD DS9 Expected 12.84 108 126 317 1.83 40.3 7.6 575 2.33 25.5 118 6.38 69.6 2.4 4.94 6.32 40 0.7201

STD OREAS45EA Expected 1.39 709 14.3 28.9 0.26 381 52 400 23.51 9.1 53 10.7 3.5 0.02 0.2 0.26 303 0.036

STD GC-7 Expected

STD OREAS133B Expected

BLK Blank 0.006

MDL

Unit

Analyte

Method
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1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 7AR 7AR

P La Cr Mg Ba Ti B Al Na K W Hg Sc Tl S Ga Se Te Pb Zn

% ppm ppm % ppm % ppm % % % ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm % %

0.001 1 1 0.01 1 0.001 20 0.01 0.001 0.01 0.1 0.01 0.1 0.1 0.05 1 0.5 0.2 0.01 0.01

Pulp Duplicates

1132753 Rock 0.055 10 2 0.06 2960 0.017 <20 0.22 0.002 0.14 1.2 0.58 1.7 <0.1 0.14 2 <0.5 <0.2

REP 1132753 QC 0.055 9 2 0.06 3264 0.017 <20 0.21 <0.001 0.14 1.2 0.60 1.7 <0.1 0.14 1 <0.5 <0.2

Core Reject Duplicates

1132770 Rock 0.010 3 1 0.41 65 0.003 <20 1.09 <0.001 0.02 0.4 10.08 1.1 0.2 0.62 12 2.6 <0.2

DUP 1132770 QC 0.009 3 2 0.39 66 0.003 <20 1.04 <0.001 0.02 0.4 10.67 1.0 0.2 0.69 11 2.3 <0.2

Reference Materials

STD DS9 Standard 0.079 12 127 0.64 327 0.108 <20 0.99 0.088 0.41 2.6 0.20 2.5 5.3 0.18 5 5.5 5.6

STD DS9 Standard 0.085 13 123 0.64 331 0.114 <20 0.98 0.088 0.42 3.0 0.27 2.3 5.4 0.18 5 5.2 5.0

STD GC-7 Standard >10 21.34

STD GC-7 Standard 9.97 21.93

STD OREAS133B Standard 5.24 11.15

STD OREAS133B Standard 4.99 10.97

STD OREAS45EA Standard 0.027 7 952 0.09 174 0.084 <20 3.11 0.020 0.06 <0.1 0.01 75.5 <0.1 <0.05 12 <0.5 <0.2

STD OREAS45EA Standard 0.031 8 908 0.11 151 0.097 <20 3.41 0.016 0.06 <0.1 <0.01 86.8 <0.1 <0.05 13 1.5 <0.2

STD OXC109 Standard

STD OXC109 Standard

STD OXI96 Standard

STD OXI96 Standard

STD OXL93 Standard

STD OXL93 Standard

STD OXC109 Expected

STD OXI96 Expected

STD OXL93 Expected

STD DS9 Expected 0.0819 13.3 121 0.6165 330 0.1108 0.9577 0.0853 0.395 2.89 0.2 2.5 5.3 0.1615 4.59 5.2 5.02

STD OREAS45EA Expected 0.029 6.57 849 0.095 148 0.0875 3.13 0.02 0.053 78 0.072 0.036 11.7 0.6 0.07

STD GC-7 Expected 10.44 22.06

STD OREAS133B Expected 5.07 11.12

BLK Blank

MDL

Unit

Analyte

Method
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WGHT G6 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX

Wgt Au Mo Cu Pb Zn Ag Ni Co Mn Fe As Au Th Sr Cd Sb Bi V Ca

kg ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppb ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm %

0.01 0.005 0.1 0.1 0.1 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 1 0.01 0.5 0.5 0.1 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 2 0.01

BLK Blank <0.005

BLK Blank 0.007

BLK Blank 0.005

BLK Blank <0.1 <0.1 0.61236 1.60331 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <1 <0.01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.1 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <2 <0.01

BLK Blank <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <1 <0.01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.1 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <2 <0.01

BLK Blank

BLK Blank

Prep Wash

G1-SMI Prep Blank 0.006 0.2 3.27111 2.4896 50.2704 <0.1 4.2 4.5 580 2.10 <0.5 3.6 4.2 50 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 40 0.44

G1-SMI Prep Blank 0.005 0.2 3.38428 2.28778 48.4578 <0.1 4.2 4.6 571 2.08 <0.5 1.3 4.2 48 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 39 0.41
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1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 1DX 7AR 7AR

P La Cr Mg Ba Ti B Al Na K W Hg Sc Tl S Ga Se Te Pb Zn

% ppm ppm % ppm % ppm % % % ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm % %

0.001 1 1 0.01 1 0.001 20 0.01 0.001 0.01 0.1 0.01 0.1 0.1 0.05 1 0.5 0.2 0.01 0.01

BLK Blank

BLK Blank

BLK Blank

BLK Blank <0.001 <1 <1 <0.01 <1 <0.001 <20 <0.01 <0.001 <0.01 <0.1 <0.01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.05 <1 <0.5 <0.2

BLK Blank <0.001 <1 <1 <0.01 <1 <0.001 <20 <0.01 <0.001 <0.01 <0.1 <0.01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.05 <1 <0.5 <0.2

BLK Blank <0.01 <0.01

BLK Blank <0.01 <0.01

Prep Wash

G1-SMI Prep Blank 0.077 9 8 0.58 232 0.121 <20 1.01 0.093 0.53 <0.1 <0.01 2.2 0.3 <0.05 5 <0.5 <0.2

G1-SMI Prep Blank 0.077 9 7 0.56 244 0.118 <20 0.98 0.089 0.51 <0.1 <0.01 2.1 0.3 <0.05 5 <0.5 <0.2
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